USD (55,362)   (37,881)

EUR (423)   -

SGD (215)   (8,711)

THB (1,444)   (89)

IDR (1,502)   (1,777)

It is estimated that a 10% (2023:10%) weakening of the Ringgit Malaysia (RM) against the above

currencies at the end of the reporting period would have equal but opposite effect on the above

currencies to the amount shown above, on the basis that all variables remained constant.

The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables did not change from

previous year.

Only Life Participating fund and investment-linked funds invested in foreign financial instruments.

 Registration No. 198301008983 (104248-X)

 Allianz Life Insurance Malaysia Berhad

 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

203

28. Financial risks (continued)

28.3 Market risk (continued)

28.3.2 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

Impact on

Change in Impact on Impact on insurance contract

variables profit after tax equity* liabilities

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

2024

Interest rate  +100 basis points -   (138,683)   (534,801)

Interest rate  -100 basis points -   148,986   599,087

2023

Interest rate  +100 basis points -   (123,336)   (534,801)

Interest rate  -100 basis points -   132,429   599,087

The Company is affected by changes in market interest rate because the change in interest rates that will affect the value of mark to market fixed income

investments and also the valuation of the liabilities, resulting in the risk of not being able to meet product guarantees.

Besides, due to the uncertainty of the cash flows of the insurance funds and scarcity of the longer dated instruments, it is not possible to hold assets that

will perfectly match the policy liabilities.

The analysis below is performed for assumed movements of 100 bps in interest rate with all other variables held constant, showing the impact on the